

# United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

Case No: 12-3641

---

RHJ Medical Center, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

City of DuBois,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Pennsylvania, Case No. 09-131

---

**Reply Brief of Appellant RHJ Medical Center, Inc.**

---

Matthew Monsour  
Kevin Batik  
McGuireWoods LLP  
625 Liberty Avenue, 23rd Floor  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222  
(412) 667-6000  
Counsel for Appellant RHJ Medical  
Center, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

    I. The District Court Erred in Finding that RHJ Lacked Standing under the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act Because the Record Establishes that the City Regarded RHJ’s Patients as Disabled..... 1

        A. RHJ’s Standing Claim is Subject to De Novo Review. ....2

        B. RHJ Did Not Waive its “Regarded As” Claim. ....2

        C. The District Court Applied the Incorrect Legal Standard to RHJ’s “Regarded As” Claim. ....6

        D. The “Regarded As” Inference is Appropriate in this Case. ....6

        E. The City Regarded RHJ’s Patients as Disabled. ....7

            1. *A Helping Hand* is Distinguishable. ....8

            2. The City Perceived RHJ’s Patients as Substantially Limited in their Ability to Care for Themselves and Function Productively in Society. 10

    II. The District Court Erred in Holding that RHJ Could Only Mitigate its Damages by Contacting DRMC About Leasing an Unlisted, Dissimilar Property in the O-1 Office District of DuBois. .... 16

        A. The District Court’s Misinterpretation of Mitigation Law is Subject to De Novo Review. ....17

        B. The District Court Misinterpreted Mitigation Law By Focusing Solely on the One Reasonable Action the City Claimed RHJ Failed to Pursue. ..17

        C. The Evidentiary Record Does Not Support the District Court’s Factual Finding that an Alternative Property Existed for RHJ in the O-1 Office District During the Relevant Period. ....21

D. The City Prevented RHJ from Taking Steps Necessary to Mitigate its Damages. ....23

E. RHJ Did Not Waive its Capitulation Argument which is Supported by Law. ....23

CONCLUSION.....26

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Berry v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Bieter Comp. v. Beatta Blomquist</i> , 987 F.2d 1319 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Booker v. Taylor Milk Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 860 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Clarke v. Whitney</i> , 975 F. Supp. 754 (E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	18
<i>Easley v. Snider</i> , 36 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	2
<i>Gladden v. Roach</i> , 864 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Holocheck v. Luzerne County Head Start, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 954308 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2007) .....	19
<i>Innovative Health System v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Laborers' Int'l Union v. Foster Wheeler Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Le v. Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 321 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Mikruk v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 115 Fed. Appx. 580 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	5

<i>MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington</i> , 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	7
<i>Pathways Psych. v. Town of Leonardtown</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 772 (D. Md. 2001).....	13
<i>Prusky v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Ramos-Echevarria v. Pichis, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Reg'l Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	3, 9
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Toyota Indus. Trucks U.S.A., Inc. v. Citizens Nat'l Bank of Evans City</i> , 611 F.2d 465 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	17
<i>Tri-M Grp., LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	5, 13
<i>United States v. City of Baltimore</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26539 (D. Md. Feb. 29, 2012).....	4
<i>Video Int'l Prod. Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Comm., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> , 142 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Wells v. City of Chicago</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15792 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 25, 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Williams v. Phila. Housing Auth. Police Dep't.</i> , 380 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	2

*Wolfe v. The Village of Brice, Ohio*,  
997 F. Supp. 939 (S.D. Ohio 1998) .....19, 20

*Xingzhang Chen v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.*,  
479 Fed. Appx. 428 (3d Cir. 2012).....2

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 705(20)(c)(iii).....16

42 U.S.C. § 12210(c) .....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 C.F.R. § 36.104 .....7

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 3(c) .....11

Local Rule 28.1(d) .....1, 22
